GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SSIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2555
TO BE ANSWERED ON 6'"MARCH, 2020

AYUSH HOSPITALS

2555. ADV.A.M. ARIFF:
SHRIMATI GEETA KORA:
DR. A. CHALLAKUMAR:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the details of AYUSH hospitals functioning and proposed to be established in different parts of country, State/UT-wise and stream-wise including Kerala, Tamil Nadu and Jharkhand,;

(b) the funds allocated and released to the States for the purpose during each of the last three years and current year, State/UT-wise;

(c) the details of staff strength including doctors and medical practitioners in each stream of AYUSH system of medicine, hospital-wise, location-wise;

(d) the steps taken by the Union Government for supplementing the efforts of the State Government to promote AYUSH in Kerala; and

(e) the steps taken by the Government to further improve the condition of existing AYUSH hospitals in the country?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SSDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

@: The details of AYUSH hospitals functioning in the different parts of country, State/UT-
wise including Kerala, Tamil Nadu and Jharkhand and stream-wise is furnished at Annexure-1.
As hedlth is a State subject, the establishment of AYUSH Hospitals in the different parts of country comes under the purview of concerned State/UT Governments. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) there is a provision for financial assistance for setting up of upto 50-bedded integrated AY USH Hospital. The State/UT-
wise list of approved upto 50 bedded integrated AY USH Hospitals including Kerala, Tamil Nadu and Jharkhand is furnished at Annexure-11.

(b): The fund alocated/released to States’UTs during last three years and current year, State/UT-wiseisfurnished at Annexure-l11.
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(c): Since, hedth is a State subject, the details of staff strength including doctors and medical practitioners in each stream of AYUSH system of medicine, hospital-wise, location-wise is not maintained by the Central Government.

(d): The Ministry is supplementing the efforts of the State Governments including Kerala to promote AYUSH system through Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission
(NAM), which inter-alia envisages better access to AYUSH services, strengthening of AYUSH educational institutions, facilitate the enforcement of quality control of Ayurveda, Siddha and Unani & Homoeopathy (ASU & H) drugs and sustainable availability of ASU & H raw-materials by promoting medicinal plantsin the States/UTs.

(): Under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) provision has been made available for improving the conditions of the existing AYUSH hospitals in the country under the component of Upgradation of AYUSH Hospitals. As per the guidelines, existing exclusive/standalone Government AY USH Hospitals are provided non-recurring Grant-in Aid for undertaking construction, renovation of the existing premises, procurement of furniture, fixtures & equipments and recurring Grant-in Aid for procurement of medicines, contingency and deployment of additional manpower. The State/UT Governments are required to submit their proposal through the State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) as per the guidelines of the scheme.


State wise/System wise Number of AYUSH Hospitals as on 1-4-2018

Annexure-|

,\? 0" State / UT Ayurveda Unani | Siddha | Yoga | Naturopathy | Homoeopathy g?év;a Total
(2) 2 3 @ | (5 | @ (7) (8) © | (10
A. States/Union Territories
1 | AndhraPradesh 3 2 0 0 0 3 0 8
Arunachal
2 | Pradesh 10 0 0 0 0 2 0 12
3 | Assam 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 4
4 | Bihar 5 1 0 0 0 2 0 8
5 | Chhattisgarh 11 1 0 1 0 3 0 16
6 | Ddhi 2 1 0 0 0 2 0 5
7 | Goa 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
8 | Gujarat 42 0 0 0 6 16 0 64
9 | Haryana 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
10 | Himachal Pradesh 33 0 0 0 1 0 0 34
Jammu &
11 | Kashmir 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
12 | Jharkhand 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 5
13 | Karnataka 170 18 0 3 6 16 0 213
14 | Kerala 126 0 1 0 1 34 0 162
15 | Madhya Pradesh 40 4 0 0 0 26 0 70
16 | Maharashtra 70 6 0 0 0 50 0 126
17 | Manipur 2 1 0 1 0 6 0 10
18 | Meghaaya 3 0 0 0 0 7 0 10
19 | Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
20 | Nagaland 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
21 | Odisha 8 0 0 0 0 6 0 14
22 | Punjab 5 0 0 0 0 4 0 9
23 | Rgjasthan 117 11 0 1 2 6 0 137
24 | Sikkim 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
25 | Tamil Nadu 2 1 289 1 0 1 0 294
26 | Tripura 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 4
27 | Uttar Pradesh 2104 204 0 0 0 8 0 2316
28 | Uttarakhand 402 2 0 0 0 1 0 405
29 | West Bengd 6 1 0 0 0 11 0 18
30 | A&N Island 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 5
31 | Chandigarh 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
32 | D&N Havdli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 | Daman & Diu 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
34 | Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 | Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


36 | Telangana 9 4 0 0 1 6 20
TOTAL(A) 3186 259 291 8 17 225 3986

B. CGHS & Central

Government 19 8 7 6 2 7 49

Organizations

TOTAL(A+B) 3205 267 298 14 19 232 4035

Source: AYUSH IN INDIA 2018


Annexurell

The State /UT-wise number of setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals for
which financial assistance provided since 2014-15 to 2019-20 (As on date)

Number of 50 Bedded
Sl No. State/UT Integrated AYUSH Hospitals

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1
2 Andhra Pradesh 2
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0
4 Assam 2
5 Bihar 1
6 Chandigarh 1
7 Chhattisgarh 0
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1
9 Daman & Diu 0
10 Delhi 0
11 Goa 2
12 Gujarat 2
13 Haryana 1
14 Himachal Pradesh 2
15 Jammu & Kashmir 4
16 Jharkhand 1
17 Karnataka 2
18 Kerala 2
19 L akshadweep 1
20 Madhya Pradesh 5
21 Maharashtra 4
22 Manipur 4
23 Mizoram 0
24 Meghalaya 2
25 Nagaland 4
26 Odisha 3
27 Puducherry 2
28 Punjab 2
29 Rajasthan 6
30 Sikkim 1
31 Tamil Nadu 3
32 Telangana 3
33 Tripura 2
34 Uttar Pradesh 21
35 Uttrakhand 3
36 West Bengal 2

Total 92


Annexurelll

Status of funds allocated/released to State/UT wise during the years 2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-
19 & 2019-20 under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM)

(Rs. In Lakh)
S. Name of States/lUTs | 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Total
No. Releases
1 Andaman & Nicobar 394.821 302.330 317.886 288.872 1303.909
2 Andhra Pradesh 1125531 | 1176.012 | 1280.206 | 1900.594 5482.343
3 Arunachal Pradesh 465.450 545.706 547.844 0.000 1559.000
4 Assam 1631.649 | 2390.692 738.328 | 1601.322 6361.991
5 Bihar 1752.914 0.000 0.000 | 2661.298 4414.212
6 Chandigarh 509.320 490.520 52.552 65.750 1118.142
7 Chhattisgarh 1624.737 | 1226.755| 1066.868 0.000 3918.360
8 Dadra & Nagar 91.797 143.403 0.000 63.854 299.054
Haveli
9 Daman & Diu 113.184 0.000 72.010 0.000 185.194
10 Delhi 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
11 Goa 622.597 262.468 146.898 118.651 1150.614
12 Gujarat 1533.046 | 1274.394 | 1760.855 | 1076.058 5644.353
13 Haryana 1034.396 848.442 | 1201.361 | 2050.624 5134.823
14 Himacha Pradesh 614.212 718.927 | 1907.010 | 2045.892 5286.041
15 Jammu & Kashmir 769.208 992584 | 1196.727 | 1848.539 4807.058
16 Jharkhand 48.011 0.000 0.000 | 1522.312 1570.323
17 Karnataka 1241.455 | 2059.866 | 2688.312 | 1791.709 7781.342
18 Kerala 891.204 | 2096.234 | 2597.838 223.109 5808.385
19 L akshadweep 509.729 63.747 0.000 426.878 1000.354
20 Madhya Pradesh 2645.333 | 3059.684 | 2829.126 | 4012.347 12546.490
21 Maharashtra 529.186 | 1784.285 0.000 | 4308.643 6622.114
22 Manipur 1229.987 | 1339.326 | 1231.226 907.075 4707.614
24 Mizoram 603.754 693.478 722.739 199.510 2219.481
24 Meghalaya 802.743 738.254 0.000 348.210 1889.207
25 Nagaland 521.284 | 1516.916 920.869 950.580 3909.649
26 Odisha 1221.301 | 1561.020 | 1072.734 726.096 4581.151
27 Puducherry 170.000 239.995 445.520 238.416 1093.931
28 Punjab 1317.811 | 1348.662 37.451 | 1155.493 3859.417
29 Rajasthan 2225.209 | 6893.256 | 3022.174 | 1987.595 14128.234
30 Sikkim 874.071 180.087 270.316 179.973 1504.447
31 Tamilnadu 1980.541 | 2789.072 | 2326.305| 1993.913 9089.831
32 Telanagana 1330.696 | 1055.111 690.364 934.178 4010.349
33 Tripura 334.062 | 1195.541 668.670 0.000 2198.273
34 Uttar Pradesh 8466.625 | 6280.230 | 11854.151 | 2293.740 28894.746
35 Uttarakhand 1187.929 | 1986.097 | 1690.281 295.200 5159.507
36 West Bengal 1298.056 | 1654.646 | 2292.419 | 1849.740 7094.861
TOTAL 41711.849 | 48907.740 | 45649.040 | 40066.171 176334.800

